



Ambulance Transportation for a SNF Resident in a Stay Not Covered by Part A – Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, Chapter 10, and Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 15

MLN Matters Number: MM10550	Related Change Request (CR) Number: 10550
Related CR Release Date: April 13, 2018	Effective Date: July 16, 2018
Related CR Transmittal Number: R243BP and R4021CP	Implementation Date: July 16, 2018

PROVIDER TYPES AFFECTED

This MLN Matters Article is intended for Skilled Nursing Facilities (SNF), ambulance providers and suppliers providing ambulance services to patients and billing Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to Medicare beneficiaries who are not in a covered Part A stay.

PROVIDER ACTION NEEDED

Change Request (CR) 10550 provides clarification on coverage of an ambulance transport for a SNF resident in a stay not covered by Part A, who has Part B benefits, to the nearest supplier of medically necessary services not available at the SNF, including the return trip. These clarifications relate to Chapter 10 of the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual, and Chapter 15, of the Medicare Claims Processing Manual. The revised manual sections are attachments to CR10550. Make sure your billing staffs are aware of these clarifications.

BACKGROUND

In the June 17, 1997, ambulance proposed rule (62 FR 32720), the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) proposed a provision under Part B that permits ambulance transportation from a SNF to the nearest supplier of medically necessary services not available at the SNF where the beneficiary is an inpatient, including the return trip. CMS finalized this proposal in the January 25, 1999, final rule (64 FR 3648) at 42 CFR 410.40(e)(3).

CMS is revising the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual and Medicare Claims Processing Manual to clarify that a medically necessary ambulance transport from an SNF to the nearest supplier of medically necessary services not available at the SNF where the beneficiary is a resident (including the return trip) may be covered under Part B. This applies to beneficiaries who are in



an SNF stay not covered by Part A, but who has Part B benefits.

For example, this includes ambulance transport of such residents from the SNF (modifier N) to the nearest diagnostic or therapeutic site, other than a physician's office or hospital, such as an Independent Diagnostic Testing Facility (IDTF), cancer treatment center, radiation therapy center, or wound care center, as reported with ambulance modifier D. For SNF residents receiving Part A benefits, this type of ambulance service is subject to SNF consolidated billing.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The official instruction, CR10550, issued to your MAC regarding this change, consists of two transmittals. The first updated the Medicare Claims Processing Manual and it is available at https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-

<u>Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R4021CP.pdf</u>. The second transmittal updates the Medicare Benefit Policy Manual and it is at <u>https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-</u>Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2018Downloads/R243BP.pdf.

If you have any questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. That number is available at https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Review-Contractor-Directory-Interactive-Map/.

DOCUMENT HISTORY

Date of Change	Description
April 13, 2018	Initial article released.

Disclaimer: This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and accurate statement of their contents. CPT only Copyright 2017 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Copyright © 2018, the American Hospital Association, Chicago, Illinois. Reproduced with permission. No portion of the AHA copyrighted materials contained within this publication may be copied without the express written consent of the AHA. AHA copyrighted materials including the UB-04 codes and descriptions may not be removed, copied, or utilized within any software, product, service, solution or derivative work without the written consent of the AHA. If an entity wishes to utilize any AHA materials, please contact the AHA at 312-893-6816. Making copies or utilizing the content of the UB-04 Manual, including the codes and/or descriptions, for internal purposes, resale and/or to be used in any product or publication; creating any modified or derivative work of the UB-04 Manual and/or codes and descriptions; and/or making any commercial use of UB-04 Manual or any portion thereof, including the codes and/or descriptions, is only authorized with an express license from the American Hospital Association. To license the electronic data file of UB-04 Data Specifications, contact Tim Carlson at (312) 893-6816 or Laryssa Marshall at (312) 893-6814. You may also contact us at ub04@healthforum.com

The American Hospital Association (the "AHA") has not reviewed, and is not responsible for, the completeness or accuracy of any information contained in this material, nor was the AHA or any of its affiliates, involved in the preparation of this material, or the analysis of information provided in the material. The views and/or positions presented in the material do not necessarily represent the views of the AHA. CMS and its products and services are not endorsed by the AHA or any of its affiliates.

